U.S. Department of Labor

Office of Administrative Law Judges 800 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001-8002 Magical

Date Issued: February 10, 1995

Case No.: 93-JTP-21

In the Matter of

COMANCHE INDIAN TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA Complainant

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, Respondent

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This proceeding arises under the Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA), 29 U.S.C. § 1579(a) and the applicable regulations set forth at 20 C.F.R. Part 636 et sec.

On January 30, 1995, Complainant filed a Memorandum of Agreement which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. The parties agree that such constitutes full and complete settlement of all issues in the above-captioned matter. Complainant hereby voluntarily withdraws its request for hearing and consents to dismissal of this proceeding.

Accordingly, as the parties are in agreement, this matter is

hereby DISMISSED.

JOHN M. VITTONE
Deputy Chief Judge

JMV/mc

E-ALJ-000389

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

This Memorandum of Agreement is between The Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma3 Jobs Training Partnership Act Program and The Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma's Jobs Training Partnership Act Program, regarding the recognition of agreed to service delivery areas within Caddo County, Oklahoma.

The parties to this agreement assent to the following: The Comanche Tribe shall serve Comanche Tribal Members only within Caddo County known and agreed to as "The Seven-Mile Strip" which is bounded on the East, West and South by the Caddo County boundary line, and on the North by Stecker Road. The Comanche Tribe will not serve Comanche or other tribal members in any other portion of Caddo County.

The Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma will continue to serve members of the consortium plus 50% of all other Indians excluding Caddos and Kiowas. The Consortium shall not serve Comanches residing within "The Seven-Mile Strip" service area as described above.

Each party's 1990 Census Data and existing Division of Indian and Native American funding formula will continue to be used as the bases for determining allocation of funds and in no way affect the terms of this service area agreement.

Any disputes arising from provision of services to eligible customers under this Memorandum of Agreement, may be appealed directly to the Department of Labor for disposition.

This Memorandum of Agreement will be in effect for two (2) years with the option to renew every two years upon mutual consent from the date of Department of Labor Grant Officer approval. Each party shall accept and abide by this agreement as evidenced by their signatures.

THOMAS M. DOWD

Chief

Division of Indian and

Native American Programs

JAN 0 5 1995

DATE

IAMES DeLUCA Deportment of Labor

Grant Officer

ITPA Program Director

Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma

Program Director

Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma

Tribal Chairman

Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma

Chairperson, Board of Directors

Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma

SERVICE SHEET

Case Name.: Comanche Indian Tribe of Oklahoma

Case No.: 93-JTP-21

Title of Document: ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This is to certify that a copy of the above document was served by regular mail, this **10th** day of February 1995, upon the following:

David 0. Williams
Office of the Special Counsel
U.S. Department of Labor, ETA
Room 4671
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

Harry Sheinfeld
Counsel for Litigation
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-2101
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

R. Lance Grubb
Grant Contract Officer
Office of Grants and Contracts
Management
Room N-4716
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

Glenn Feldman, Esq. One East Camelback Rd. Suite 1100 Phoenix, AR 85012-1656

Comanche Indian Tribe HC 32 Box 1720 Lawton, OK 73501

Four Tribes Consortium P. 0. Box 1193
Anadarko, OK 73005

Caddo Indian Tribe P. 0. Box 487 Binger, OK 73009

Jim Merz Merz & Stacy 1330 Classen Blvd., Suite 301 Oklahoma City, OK 73106

Herschel Sahmaunt, Chairman Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma P. 0. Box 369 Carnegie, OK 73015

James C. Deluca
Grant Officer
U.S. Department of Labor
ETA-Division of Acquisition
and Assistance
Room S-4203
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

Margaret/Carlisle

Paralegal